
GUILLIN POLSKA Sp. z o.o. - ul. Przemysłowa 3 - 56-400 Oleśnica - Polska Tel. 
+48 71 399 21 11 - office@guillinpolska.pl - www.guillinpolska.pl 

Sąd Rejonowy dla Wrocławia-Fabrycznej we Wrocławiu, IX Wydział Gospodarczy Krajowego Rejestru Sądowego KRS 
nr 0000202333 - NIP PL 9111852886 - Kapitał zakładowy 21 048 500 PLN 

Konto bankowe nr PL 92 1600 1156 0004 0601 4391 1001 (PLN) - nr PL 58 1600 1156 0004 0601 4391 1031 (EUR) 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

Version nr 06, 26.01.2025 

 
1. Name and address of operator of the market who issues declaration of conformity: 

Guillin Polska Sp. z o.o. 
56-400 Oleśnica 
ul. Przemysłowa 3 

 
 

2. Name and address of operator of the market who produces or imports materials or plastic products; 
products coming from intermediate processes of production; substances used to production of those 
materials and products: 

 
Guillin Polska Sp. z o.o. 
64-320 Niepruszewo 
ul. Jodłowa 2 

 
 

3. Reference of materials, products coming from intermediate processes of production or substances 
used to production of those materials and products. 

 
Salad containers, Paper partition 

made of kraft paper with PE covered 

Applies to the family: 

POKEPACK CARTON 
POTCART321C; POTCART500C; POTCART501C; POTCART502C ; POTCART750C; POTCART850C; 
POTCART1000C; POTCART1130C; POTCART1300C ; POTCART1002C ; POTCART802C ; 
POKDV18/1130H59 

 

 
4. Date of declaration 

11-04-2025 

5. Confirmation that plastic materials or products, products derived from intermediate stages of their 
production or substances meet the relevant legal requirements: 

 Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 27 October 2004. On materials and 
articles intended to come into contact with food and repealing Directives 80/590/EEC and 89/109/EEC. Including 
Articles 3, 11(5), 15 and 17. 

 
 Regulation (EC) No 2023/2006 of 22 December 2006 on good manufacturing practice for materials and articles intended 

to come into contact with food. 

Declaration of conformity 



GUILLIN POLSKA Sp. z o.o. - ul. Przemysłowa 3 - 56-400 Oleśnica - Polska Tel. 
+48 71 399 21 11 - office@guillinpolska.pl - www.guillinpolska.pl 

Sąd Rejonowy dla Wrocławia-Fabrycznej we Wrocławiu, IX Wydział Gospodarczy Krajowego Rejestru Sądowego KRS 
nr 0000202333 - NIP PL 9111852886 - Kapitał zakładowy 21 048 500 PLN 

Konto bankowe nr PL 92 1600 1156 0004 0601 4391 1001 (PLN) - nr PL 58 1600 1156 0004 0601 4391 1031 (EUR) 

 

 

 BFR Recommendations: Recommendation XXXVI Paper and board for food contact, 

 BfR, Recommendation (III) Polyethylene, 
 

 Commission Regulation (EC) No 10/2011 of 14 January 2011 on plastic materials and articles intended to come into 
contact with food, as amended, 

 Commission Regulation (EU) 2023/1442 of 11 July 2023 amending Annex I to Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 on plastic 
materials and articles intended to come into contact with food as regards modifications of the authorisation of substances 
and the introduction of new substances. 

 
 Commission Regulation (EU) 2023/1627 of 10 August 2023 amending Annex I to Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 as 

regards the authorisation of the substance bis(2-ethylhexyl)cyclohexane-1,4-dicarboxylate (FCM No 1079) 

 Council of Europe Resolution ResAP (2002) on materials and articles of paper and board intended to come into contact 
with food, 

 
 European Parliament and Council Directive 94/62/EC of 20 December 1994 on packaging and packaging waste, 

 Annex 10 of the Swiss Ordinance of the FDHA on materials and articles intended to come into contact with foodstuffs of 
23 November 2005 (RS 817.023.21). 

 
 Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006 of The European Parliament and of The Council of 18 December 2006 concerning the 

Registration, Evaluation, Authorisation and Restriction of Chemicals (REACH), establishing a European Chemicals 
Agency, amending Directive 1999/45/EC and repealing Council Regulation (EEC) No 793/93 and Commission 
Regulation (EC) No 1488/94 as well as Council Directive 76/769/EEC and Commission Directives 91/155/EEC, 
93/67/EEC, 93/105/EC and 2000/21/EC (annex XVII). 

 

 
6. Adequate information on the substances used and their degradation products, for which restrictions 

or requirements are specified in Annex I and II of this Regulation to allow business operators to the 
downstream ensuring compliance with these restrictions: 

 
 
 

Products to which is referring this declaration, are meeting global migration limits according to Regulation 
10/2011, in following testing conditions, and are compliant with test results. 

 
SML plastic layer 
Substances used in the board extrusion coating do not any monomers or additives with specific migration limit 
(SM) according to commission regulation (EU) 10/20011. 

 

 
Food simulant Contact conditions Migration criterias ( mg/dm²) 

95% ethanol 4 hours at 60°C ≤ 10 
3% acetic acid 2 hours at 70°C ≤ 10 
10% ethanol 2 hours at 70°C ≤ 10 



GUILLIN POLSKA Sp. z o.o. - ul. Przemysłowa 3 - 56-400 Oleśnica - Polska Tel. 
+48 71 399 21 11 - office@guillinpolska.pl - www.guillinpolska.pl 

Sąd Rejonowy dla Wrocławia-Fabrycznej we Wrocławiu, IX Wydział Gospodarczy Krajowego Rejestru Sądowego KRS 
nr 0000202333 - NIP PL 9111852886 - Kapitał zakładowy 21 048 500 PLN 

Konto bankowe nr PL 92 1600 1156 0004 0601 4391 1001 (PLN) - nr PL 58 1600 1156 0004 0601 4391 1031 (EUR) 

 

 

 
 
 

 
Citing Test Report No. 273787/21/POZ/1, the above containers do not contain non-intentionally added 
substances (NIAS). 

 

 
Food simulant Contact conditions Result 

95% etanol 4 hours at 60°C compatible 
 
 
 
 

 
7. Per)fluorinated organic surfactants, which include perfluorooctane sulfonate (PFOS) and 

perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) and substances dual use. 

Products belonging to the POKEPACK CARTON family do not contain PFOS and PFOA compounds. 

The substances used in the plastic coating do not contain any dual use additives. 

8. Requirements to use of material or product: 

(i) The paper articles are intended to come into contact with all types of food 
 

(ii) The service temperature range for the paper articles is 5°C to + 100°C. Can be used as packaging for food 
storage at room temperature or below including contact with food up to 100°C for no more than 2 hours. 

 
(iii) Contact area/volume of simulant: 6 dm2 : 1 kg food 

(iv)  Storage conditions: the warehouse should be kept clean, ventilated with relative humidity between 50% 
and 80% to prevent damage to the finished product. 

The finished product must be stored 15 cm from the floor, 15 cm from the wall and 50 cm from the top (roof). 

 
(v) Recommended storage temperature - 10°C to + 50°C 

 
(vi) Recommended maximum heating time of 8 minutes with a microwave of 850 watt maximum. 

In the case of oily foods, greasy stains may appear on the outside of the packaging after heatin 
prolonged storage 

(vii) Recommend using a separate container for the sauce (dip) to avoid external greasy stains. 



GUILLIN POLSKA Sp. z o.o. - ul. Przemysłowa 3 - 56-400 Oleśnica - Polska Tel. 
+48 71 399 21 11 - office@guillinpolska.pl - www.guillinpolska.pl 

Sąd Rejonowy dla Wrocławia-Fabrycznej we Wrocławiu, IX Wydział Gospodarczy Krajowego Rejestru Sądowego KRS 
nr 0000202333 - NIP PL 9111852886 - Kapitał zakładowy 21 048 500 PLN 

Konto bankowe nr PL 92 1600 1156 0004 0601 4391 1001 (PLN) - nr PL 58 1600 1156 0004 0601 4391 1031 (EUR) 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
9. If a multi-layer material or article functional barrier is used - confirmation that the material or article 
complies with the requirements of Art. 13 paragraph. 2, 3 and 4 or art. 14 paragraph. 2 and 3 of this 
Regulation: 

Not applicable. 
 
 
 

 

The declaration was issued on the basis of test results and based on the declarations of producers of raw 
materials and other materials used for production. 

According to Article 15 Section. 3 Commission Regulation (EC) No 10/2011 " The written declaration shall permit 
an easy identification of the materials, articles or products from intermediate stages of manufacture or substances 
for which it is issued. It shall be renewed when substantial changes in the composition or production occur that 
bring about changes in the migration from the materials or articles or when new scientific data becomes 
available." 

 
The company Guillin Polska Sp. o.o. as a business operator, producing products for food contact and issuing the 
declaration, undertakes to immediately release a new version of the declaration if such facts will take place. 

 
 Name Function Date Signature 

Author 
 

Lidia Tertoń 

Under the authority of 
the Quality 

Commissioner 
2025-04-11  

 


